
ET 

Deei sion No. 5:)277 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTIL:i.rIES Cm~aSSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In tl1e l\~ttcr of the Appli cation of ) 
VALLECITO WAT&\ Ca~ANY for an order ) 
or orders authorizing it to issue its ) 
securities, to assume certain obliga- ) 
tions, and to establish rates for ) 
water service in certain un:i.ncorporated ) 
area in Los Angeles Countr,r, and grant- ) 
ing it a certificate or certificates of ) 
public convenience and necessity to ) 
~cquire, construct, or extend its water ) 
system in said area and to exercise ) 
rights under a franchise ,obtained or to ) 
be obtained. ) 

Application No. 3634S 
(.A.mGlnded) 

OTMelveny & .!flYers, attorneys, by Lauren 111. Wright 
and Frederick N. Edwards, for applicant. 

John E. Skelton, vice president and attorney, for 
San Gabriel Valley Water Company, protestant 
as to a certain area. 

Charl~s VJ. Drake, Theodore Stein and Richard R. 
Ent~~stle, for the Commission staff. 

Vallecito Water company,lI a corporation, by the above­

entitled application filed November 26, 1954, as amended 

September 26, 1955, to include additional area, seeks a certificate 

of public convenience and necessity to construct and operate a 

public utility water system in the area shown in green on the 

~ap attached to the amended application as Exhibit B in unincorpo­

rated territory south and west of Puente, Los Angeles County. 

The establishment of rates is also sought, and authority to issue 

stock to acquire the assets of. Whittier Extension Mutual ~'Jater 

Co=pany~ is requested. Applicant also requests authority to 

~ Hereinaf~er referred to as Vallecito or applicant. 
~ Hereinafter referred to as Whittier Extension or the ~utual. 

-1-



A. 36348 ET 

exercise the rights and privileges under a franchise obtained or 

to be obtained from Los Angeles County. The area for ',,;hich a 

certificate is requested is more particularly delineated by a red 

line on the map, Exhibit No.1, filed at the hearing. 

Public hearings on this matter \'1ere held before 

Examiner Stewart C. Warner on October 13 and 141 November 21, 22, 

and 23, and December 20 and 21, 1955, at Los Angeles. San Gabriel 

Valley ~later Company protested the granting of t he portion of tre 

certificate north of Los Robles, east of Turnbull Canyon Road~ 

and south of the Union Pacific Railroad tracks as outlined by a 

blue line on the map, Exhibit No. 20, filed at the hearing. No 

other protests were entered. 

General Information 

Applicant filed its Articles of Incorporation with the 

Secretary of State on August 5, 1954, an~ amended them November 5, 

1954, to increase the total number of shares of stock authorized 

by said Articles £ro~ 50,000 ~o 100,000. By its Articles, applicant 

is authorized to issue 100,000 shares of one class of stock only 

of a par value of ';10 per share i'l'l. th an aggregate par value of 

~l,OOO,OOO. Applica~t's first directors are Frederick N. Edwards, 

~]illia::l E. 1r!iley, Jr., James E. Dunlap, James E. Cross, and l',!ary Lou. 

Spicer, all with addresses at 433 South Spring Street, Los 

Angeles 13. H. I~i. l'.futhisen, "v~l'hittier Extension's preSident, is 

applicant's president. Applicant's principal office and place 

of business is 14419 Los Robles Avenue, Puente. 

tescription of Proposed Certificated 
Area and Service Area 

The area for which applicant seeks a. certificate of 
. 

public convenience and necessity comprises approximately 2,670 

acres, more or less, situated on the north slopes of the Puente 

-2-



e 
A. 3634S ET 

Hills in the central and east section of San Gabriel Valley. The 

elevation or the area ranges from 300 to 1,200 feet. As of 

December 31, 1954, domestic and irrig.s.tion water service was being 

furnished to 840 metered consumers; irrigation service was being 

furnished through weir boxes to 192 consumers; there were 2$ tank 

wagon stands and 65 fire hYdrants for a total of 1,125 active 

connections as of that date. The potential of the area is some 

10 1 000 domestic services and the record shows that applicant has 

been, and is, receiving numerous requests from subdividers in 

the ~ea for water service to subdivisions under construction and 

proposed to be constructed. 

Applicant t S president testified that whereas ~Jhittier 

Extension has been furnishinz water service to its stoc~101ders 

since 1914, subdividers preferred to deal with a public utility 

water corporation rnther than a mutual company, and, for that 

reason, applicant 't'1as incorporated to acquire the mutual's water 

system. 

Description of Water System 

Applicant'$ water system conSists of a series of wells, 

booster stations, and pressure zones with independently operated 

distribution systems and reservoirs. 

Applicant's sources of v~ater supply consist of wells 

equipped with deep-well turbine pumps having a combined pumping 

capacity of 8,000 gallons' per minute. They are located outside 

the proposed service area t'li thin the boundaries of the certificated 

area of the Sub'Urb.:J.n vJater Systems' Puen"te District. The "'Jells a.re 

northeast of' the Southern Pacific Railroad in Tract 606. Water is 

transported by gravity from the well sites through 16-, 18-, 20-

and 30-inch steel and concrete transmission lines to the San Jose 

booster station. From the San Jose booster station, which has 

-3-



A. 3634$ ET 

an available capacity of 6,500 gallons per minute, water is 

delivered into a 24-inch supply main for Pressure Zone 1 and 

Reservoir No.1 with a storage capacity of 1,500,000 gallons. 

Los Robles booster station, with a pumping capacity of 6,300 

gallons per minute, is located adjacent to Reservoir No.1 and 

delivers water into the Zone 2. distribut.:i.on system through a 22-inch 

supply main snd to Reservoirs Nos. 2 und 3. These reservoirs 

provide the storage requirements for the Zone 2 &ni Zone 3 systems 

and have a combined storage capacity of 2,750,000 gallons. 

The Avocado Terrace booster pumps are supplied with 

water free the 22-inch main connecting Reservoirs Nos. 2 and 3 and 

has an available capacity of 720 gallons per minute to boost "later 

to Reservoirs Nos. 4 and 5 which have a combined s'torage capacity 

of 600,000 gallons. Adjacent to Reservoirs Nos. 4 and 5 is the 

Edgeridge booster station which has an available pumping capacitf 

of 400 gallons per minute boosting to Reservoir No. 6 which has a 

storage c~pacity of 100,000 gallons. Irrigation service is provided 

in two pressure areas designated respectively as the Low Line and 

Eigh tine areas. In general, irrigation service furnished at 

elevations below Reservoirs Nos. 2 and 3 fallo in the Low Line 

area, and irrigation service furnished ~lt elevations higher than 

Reservoirs Nos. 2 and 3 falls in the High Line area. Fire hydrant 

service is provided through connections to the domestic distribution 

system in accordance 1.Q th an existing contract, whi ch appli cant 

proposes to continue, between tre Consolidated County Fire 

Protection District of Los Angeles County and the mutual. 

\.lJarwickshire Heights 

The record shows that applicant is furnishing domestic 

service through master meters to so~e nine consumers on Lots 

Nos. 6, 11, 21, 22, 25, 29, 30 and 32 of Harwickshire Tract and 

-4-



A • .36.34$ ET 

to 2.23 acres of Lot $ of Tract No. 3397 all as shown on Exhibit 

No. 1 in territory certificated to San Jose Hills Water Conlpany J 

now Suburban Water Systems J by Decision No. 49703, dated 

February 23, 1954., in Application No. 34947. Said master meters 

are located within mutual's service area, and applicant requests 

authority to continue furnishing domestic service in the area 

without a certific ate. The record shm\fs that no other domestic 

service is available to the area and Suburban Water Systems is 

neither ready, willing, nor able to furnish water service and 

would not object to applicant being authorized to continue the 

ser~~ce1 provided that it would not jeopardize SuburbanTs certifi­

cate for the area. 

P d '10" , ropose .~nanc~ng 

Applicant proposes to issue 47,915 sharco of its 

capi tal stock of t.he par value of ::>10 per share' in consideration 

of t..~e transfer to it o! .:.11 properties of ~nli ttier :extension, 

and to issue its promi ssory not c or not os in t he prine ipal o.l'Llount 

equal to and for 'the !,urpoec of' re£\.mdine; o:.nd disch~rgillE5 bank 

notes Owing by the mutual at the time of such transfer of 

properties. The shn-es issued to the lilutual will be distributed 

by the ~utual to its stockholders pror~ta accordinS to the number 

of mutual shares o\'med by then1 in an amount equal 'Co five of 

applicant's shares for each outstandinG mutual share, excluding 

treasury shares. Since there are in the aggregate 9,5$.3 mutual 

shares outstanding, the total number of shares to bl;:: issued by 

applicant shall be so~e multiple not exceedil1g 5 of 9,58.3. 
Appraisals of Propertv 

:3xhibit No. 16 is an appraisal of properties of llhittier 

Extension submitted by applic~nt's engineering consultant to the 

mutual's Board of Directors on ~!arch 30, 1955
J 

and dated June .30, 

-5-



e 
A. 3634$ ET 

1954. Said appraisal was prepared in accordance ~rith a resolution 

of the Board o£ Directors of the mutual adopted October 1, 1953. 

This appraisal shOt-J's total plant in service together 'ltTith tlaterials 

and supplies as of June 30, 1954, in the amount of ~$26,S$5.$4 with 

a related depreciation reserve of :~176,552.01 and total depreciated 

plant and materials and supplies of ~)650,333.S3 e.s of that date. 

Landed capital included therein was appraised at present rair 

value for a total of 079,572.$4. All o·(jher items \'lere appraised 

at estimated original cost. Depreciation reserve requirement 

and annual depreciation expense were calculated on the straight­

line total life basis. 

Exhibit No. 22 contains an appraisal, dated June 30, 

1954, by a CommiSSion staff engineer. This appraisal shows total 

properties, exclusive of materials and supplies, to be :::;671,294.12 

'With a related depreciation reserve requirement of :~,250 ,626. 76 

for total depreciated properties in the amO'l.mt of ';;420,664 • .36, 

incli.:di.~ landed capital of ~)10,27$.36) as of that date. This 

appraisal was based on the estimated original cost ~ncluding 

overhead, and the depreciation reserve requirement and annual 

depreciation expense 't.'Iere calculated on the straight-line 

remaining life method. 

Rates 

Applicant proposes to continue the· present rates of 

the mutual whlc h ''lere establis.hed in 1954. They are shown on 

Exhibit "F" attached to the applications. 

The mutual~ s pr,esent rates for irrigation service 

require customers to install and maintain their own meters,and 

provide a discount for prompt payment. Since neither of these 

provisiOns is in accordance 'With tariff schedules generally 

authorized by the Comcission, and since their inclUSion does not 

-6-



A. 36348 ET 

appear to be in the public interest, their continuance will not 

be authorized hereinafter. 

An agreement dated September 71 1954 between the 

mutual and the consolidated County Fire Protection District was 

presented as Exhibit No. 17. It stipulates that a rental charge 

of ~2.00 per month per hydrant shall be paid by the County to 

the mutual. Applicant proposes to continue this agre~ent, and 

will be ordered to file the fire protection schedule sho,m in 

Appendix A attached to this order. 

Earnings 

Applicant subcitted a summary of earnings for the year 

1955 estimated in Exhibit No. 15. The calculated rate of return 

at the rates proposed in tne application was .51 per cent. The 

Commission's staff compute~ the rate of rc~urn for the estimated 

year 1955 at .95 per cent, and for the estimated year 1956 at 

3.45 per cent. 

The estimated rates of return for the domestic and 

irrigation systems under applicant's proposed rates as shown by 

the staff fvr the year 1956 ure: 

Evidence of Record 

Irrigation System 
Domestic System 

2.12% 
4.60% 

The evidence of record comprises 761 pages of testimony 

and 27 exhibits. Considerable testimony was given and cross­

examination was conducted on the ~ppraisals heretofore referred 

to submitted by applicant a.~d the Commission's staff. Counsel 

for applicant was willing to accept the Comcission's staff 

determination of the estimated original cost of the fixed capital 

to be acquired from the mutUal, except for the determination of 

original cost attributed to landed capital and to some spare 

gas engine parts. Applicant's consulting engineer applied a 

-7-



A.. 3634S ET 

10 per cent overhead factor in nearly all instances, whereas the 

staff engin~er applied a factor ranging from 2 to 4 per cent 

depending on the period or date of fixed capital installation. 

The overhead factor used by the staff was based on a study of the 

mutual's operations over the past 30 years. The record shows 

that the I:.utua1' s books of accou.nt were kept in a loos e e.nd 

haphazard fashion and supporting invoices and records were 

practically nonexistent for some years, except for the most recent. 

The opening entry on July 1, 19141 purported to reflect the 

ac~uisition by the mutual of the ''later system assets of vv'hittier 

Extension Company, a subdi",iding company, for an issue of :;;,250,000 

of mutual stock. Included in the stock transfer consideration 

were water sys tel!). facilities in the amount of ~163, 098, including 

the opening entry plus additions, to December 31, 191$. Applicant 

claims that a water rights value of $86,902 ~ose from the 

1ssu~~ce of stock in excess of the value of the properties 

exchanged. 

The June 30, 1954 appraisal made by the company's 

consulting engineer was partially recorded on the books of the 

mutual as of June 30, 1955 in the amount of :::J706,656. Land and 

land rights were partially included and the recorded amount was 

~77,4l5. Engineering costs of ~~24,OJl from October 1, 1953 to 

June 30, 1955 are included in the above figure of ~706,656. 

1<Jater rights value recorded on the company books during the 

period July 1, 1914 to December 31, 191$ in the amount of 

~~S6, 902 remains on the mutual's books. Plant addj. tions from 

July 1, 1954 to June .30) 1955 are recorded at cost and amount 

to :;'9,430. 

-8-



A. 3634$ ET 

Exhibit No. 23 is a copy of Ordinance No. 679$ adopted 

October 25, 1955 by Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors 

granting to applicant a franchise to use the County roads and 

highways for the installa.tion, construction and maintenance of 

its water sy stem :£'a.cili ties. 

Conclusion 

After a complete review of the record, the Commission 

is of the opinion and so finds that public convenience and necessity 

require that the application be granted subject to the following 

provision of law: 

That the ComInis sion shall have no power to 
authorize the capitalization of the franchise 
involved herein or this certificate of public 
convenience and necessity or the right to own, 
operate, or enjoy such franchise or certifi­
cate of public convenience and necessity in 
excess of the amount (exclusive of any tax or 
annual charge) actually paid to the State as 
the cor~ideration for the issuance of such 
franchise, certificate of public convenience 
and necessity or right. 

It is evident and the Commission so finds that the value 

of the property proposed to be acquired for the issuance of stock 

will be the amount determined by the ComDission's staff in its 

appraisal of f~cd ca~ital as shown ~n Exhibit No. ZZ, plus the 

net additions and betterments since June 30, 1954, to the' date of 

the transfer authorized by the order hereinafter. The transfer 

of properties should be effected at the original cost or estimated 

original cost "to "the mutual of' the assets and should be so recorded 

on applicant's books of account. 

Included in the staff appraisal is the amount of 

$4,366.14 for a 30-inch cement pipe from Lot 442, Tract 606, to 

Puente Creek. This line has been paralleled by a 30-inch steel 

line and has no use at present. It is proposed that a reservoir 

be erected on Lot 442) Tract 606) in the future and the ,O-inch 

-9-



e 
. A. 36.34$ ET * 

cement pipe will be used as a. drain line. In the meantime, it is 

plant held for future use and applicant will be ordered to set 

up this amount in Account 100.4, Utility Plant Held For Future Use. 

The accrued depreciation against this plant will be ordered to 

be set up in Account 250.;, Reserve For Depreciation of Utility 

?1a..'1t Held For Future Use, in the amount of :;~211$.3.07 as of 

June 30, 1954. 

An amount of ~3,659.e$ is also included in the above 

appraisal for a 26-inch pipe line laid across the Los Angeles Flood 

Control ditch and paid for by the Los Angeles Flood Control 

District. Applicant Will be ordered to credit this amount to 

Account 265, Contributions in Aid of Construction. 

Applicant will be authorized to continue to serve the 

preI:lises of the nine consumers in the ~;arwickshire Heights area 

and Tract No. 3397 through master meters located within the area 

to be certificated to applicant. 

The protest of San Cabriel Valley Water Company does not 

appear to be valid and no good cause was shown by San Gabriel for 

excluding the area protested from that to be certificated to 

applicant. 

Applicant will be authorized to file the schedule of 

rates proposed 1n the application except that the quantity rates 

in the first block of the monthly minimum rate for domestic 

metered service will be increased to '~2. 50 per meter per month 

for water usage of 1,000 cubic feet or less. The provision for 

the furnishing of meters by irrigation customers will be eliminated 

and the monthly discount of 10 per cent for prompt payment of bills 

will be discontinued, and the irrigation meter rate will be reduced 

by that pere~~tage. 

-10-



e 
A. .36348 ET 

Applicant will be authorized to issue 38,332 shares 

of common stock of par value of ~lO per share which will be dis­

tributable on a 4 to 1 basis to the mutual shareholders. The 

difference between the par value of the stock to be issued and 

the original cost of the properties plus the net current assets 

to be acquired should oe charged to capital surplus. 

o R D E R - .... - ... -

Amended appli.cation as above entit led having been £iled
l 

public hearings having been held, the matter having been submitted 

and now being ready for decision based on the evidence and 
i'indings, 

IT IS HEREBY O~u)ERED as follows: 

1. That a certificate of public convenience and 
~ecessity be and it is granted to Vallecito 
1tJater Company to acquire, construct and operate 
a public utility water system in the area 
nelineated by a red line on the map, Exhibit 
No.1, filed at the hearing. 

2. That applicant be and it is authorized to 
continue to furnish service to the premises of 
the nine consumers now receiving domestic water 
service on Lots Nos. 6, 11, 21, 22, 25, 29, 30, 
and .32" of '!jjarwickshire Heights tract and 2.23 
acres of Lot S of Tract No. 3397 in the County 
of Los Angeles through master meters installed 
witnin the boundaries of applicant's certificated 
area. 

3. That applicant shall not make extensions into 
territor,y lying outside of the boundaries of 
the areas herein being certificated without 
authority first having been obtained from this 
Commission.' 

4. That a certificate of public convenience and 
necessity be and it is granted to Vallecito 
1'la'ter Company to exercise the righ ts and 
privileges granted by,the County of Los Angeles 
by Ordinance No. 679$, adopted October 25, 1955. 

-11-





e 
A. 3634$ ET 

fJithin sixty days after the acquisition of ~vhittier 
Extension l·lutual ~Jat.er Company by applicant, it 
shall submit to this Commission in writing a copy 
of the general entries showing the acquisition. 

10. That applicant shall file with the Commission a 
report or reports as required by the Commission's 
General Order No. 24A, which order, insofar as 
applicable, is made a part.o! this order. 

11. That the authority herein granted will e;cpire it: 
not exercised within one year from the effective 
date hereof. 

IT IS HEREBr FURTHER ORDERED tha. t the application of 

Vallecito Hater Company as amended, except as specifically herein 

granted, be and it is denied without prejudice. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the dat~ hereof. 
t::/L 

Dated at _____ Sa.n~ .... Frn.n ........ _CIse_· ;;,;;0 ___ , California, this ~15 - day 

Commissioners 

Coomiss1oMr .......••• !~=..g!!~~.Y.. ........• being 
nc::~s3::lrlly absent. die! not :po.rticipa.te 
~~ the dIsposition Of this proeeec!1ng. 



A. 36348 ET 

g?LICABn.m 

APPENDIX A 
Pago l of 6 

Schedule No. 1 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

ApPlicable to all metered water serviee. 

The unincorporatod are~ approximatel~ 2 miles nerth and east 01' the 
City of Whittier ill the Puente Hills, Los Angeles Count~. 

Quantity Rates: 

F~t 1,000 eu.tt. or less •••••••••••••••••••••• 
Next 2~OOO eu.tt., per 100 eu.ft •••••••••••••••• 
N~~ 5~OOO cu.ft., per 100 cu.tt ••••••••••••.••• 
Next. 12,,000 cu. ft. , per 100 eu.rt ................ . 
Next 20,000 ~~.i't" per 100 eu.tt •••••••••••••••• 

Minimu:n Charge: 

For 5/6 x 3/4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Fo~ 3/4-ineh mater~ ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l-inch motor •.•..........•...•....•.• 
For 1-1/2-inch meter ...........••.••........• 
For 2-inch meter •.••..•...•.•..•••.•...•• 
For 3-inch meter •.••••••••••••••.• , •..••• 
For 4-ineh meter •.••••..••.........••.••• 

The Y.linjmum Charge will entitle tho eustomor 
to the quantity of water which that minimum 
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates. 

Per Meter 
per Month 

~p 2.50 
.20 
.'15 
.10 
.08 

$ 2.50 
3.00 
4.00 
6.40 
8.50 

13.00 
20.00 



A. 36348 ET 

APPLTCABIL.1!! 

AFFE~IDIX A 
Page :2 ot 6 

Schedule No. L-3 

IRRIGATION SERVICE 

~~ 

Applicable to all measured. irrigation service furnished to individual 
customers. 

TERRITORY 

That portion ot tho service arca below Rosorvoir No. :2 or Reservoir 
No.3 at approximately tho 700-foot eontour in the un1ncorpor.s.ted arf,ja, 
:lpp.."'Oximl.ltcly 2 mUe:; north ~nd east of the City of Whittier in thE) Puente 
Hill:l l Los Angolos County. 

QlUllltity Rates: 

First 1,800 cu.tt. or less ••••••••••••••.......• 
Over 1,800 eu.ft., per 100 eu.ft •••••••••••••••• 

Ydnimum. Ch<lrge: 

For e:lch lOOter or mea::luring device through 
which water is delivered •••••••••••••••••••••• 

The Ydnimum Clnrge will entitle tho customer 
to too quantity of water which that minimum 
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates. 

Per Delivery 
mr Service 

~~2.25 
.045 



e 
A. 36;348E'l' 

APP'LICABn.ITY 

APPENDIX A 
Pa.ge 3 or 6 

Sehed\lle No. U-3 

IRRICATION SERVICE 

UPPER ZONE --

ApPlicable to all measured irrigation service furniohod to individual 
customers. 

TERRITORY 

'!'hat portion of the service area. above Reservoir No. 2 or Reservoir 
No. 3 at ~rproximately the 700-foot contour in the unincorporated aroa 
approx1ma:t.ely 2 miles north and ea.st of too City o! ~h1 ttier in the Puento 
Hills, Los Angeles County. 

Quo.ntity Rat.e~: 

First 1,SCO eu.!t. or less •.••••••••••••••••.•••• 
Over 1,800 cu.£t., per 100 cu.!t ••••••••••••••••• 

lfurl.mum Charge: 

For ~cb. me'tor oX' mea.svring d.eviee t.hrough 
~eh water i~ delivered ••••••••••••••••••••••• 

The ~d.n1mum Chargo will entitle the customer 
to the qu.a.ntity o£ water l<ihich that minimum 
charge will purchase .:lot the Quantity Ro:t.es. 

Per Delivery 
per Servico 

$2.70 
.063 

$2.70 



e 
iI.. 36~& ET '* 

AP'PL1.CABnITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 4 of 6 

Sehedule No. 5 

PUBLIC ~ .... HYD=.;,;;RA=NT= SERVICE 

Applicaole to all fire hyGr~t servico furnished to duly organized 
or incorporated fire protection districts or other political subdivisions 
of the Sti:l.te. 

The ~~co~ratod area approximately 2 miles north and east of tho 
City of v..'hitticr in the Puente Hills, Los Angeles County. 

Per Honth 

For each hydrant ..................................... $2.00 

~ECIAI. CONDrTION 

'l'ho utility will supply only such water at such prossuros as may be 
available from tima to time as ~ ros~t or ito normal o~oration or its 
system.. 



APPENDIX A 
Pn.ge 5 of 6 

Schedule No. 9C 

CONSTRUCTION ~ O~ TEl1PORARY'!yT~ SERVICE 

~~CASILITY 

A?plicabl~ to ~ter sorvice fu~shed for con~truction and tempor~r,y 
purposes. 

TEP.nITORY 

The unincorporatod area approx:l.ml-.tely 2 miles north 1.\nd east of th~ 
City of w'hittier in the Puente Hills, Los Angel'Js County. 

For each 100 sq. ft. of concrete sidewalk constructad 
For e~ch 100 lineal roet or concrete curb constructed 
For settling backfill of trenches, for each lineal 
foot of trench with $ sq. ft. of cross-sectional 

... 
••• 

area, or le ss •...... 4 ••••••• '" ..... It ... " •••••• .., ••••• It ~ •••• 
For s~~t~~ graded street, for each 100 ~q. ft. of 
stroct gradea •••••••••••••••.•••••. " •••••••...••••••••• 

For erlch 100 sq. ft. of concre1~e street constructed ••••• 

SPECIAL COND:7ION 

$0.1; 
.30 

.01 

.05 

.20 

For other temporar.1 uses, an estimat~ of the quantity of water delivered 
'Will be mldo by tho utility. Tho chargo for this water will c"o mde at the 
~Urlntity Rates uneer Schedule No.1, General Meterod Service. 



APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Pa.ge 6 of 6 -

Schedule No. 9X 

TANK TRUCK SERVICE --...... _---

Applicable to water furr.i.shod at designated tank. truck outlets. 

TERRITORY 

The unincorpor.1).ted aroa. .:l.pproximately 2 miles north and. eD.et of th~ 
City or 'Wbitt1er in the Puente Hills" Los Angeles County. 

hATES -
Quantity Rato:): . . 

\",' 

First 500 gnllOt13 or less ••••••••••••.•••••• ' •••• 
Over 500 gallons, per 100 gallons •••••••••••••• 

SPECIAI. CONDITION' 

Por Delivory 

$0.15 
.03 

Each service under this schedule must be a.pplied for at the office of 
the utility to establiSh credit, make dopo~for a key, report the capacity 
of tho containers to be used .:lrx:l estimate the total glllloM to bo received 
,du...-ing the period of tho service. 


